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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER 
 

April 07, 2011 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Ben Cannon, Co-Chair 

Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 
Rep. Deborah Boone, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Wayne Krieger, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Jules Bailey 
Rep. Cliff Bentz 
Rep. Jim Thompson 

 Rep. Brad Witt 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 

Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2009 – Work Session 
 HB 3170 – Work Session 
 HB 3145 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3597 – Public Hearing  
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 
3:04:04 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Cannon 
3:04:24 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
3:04:56 PM HB 2009 - Work Session 
3:05:02 PM Rep. Jean Cowan, House District 10 
3:12:03 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:12:07 PM Rep. Cowan 
3:12:08 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:12:13 PM Rep. Cowan 
3:12:16 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:12:49 PM Rep. Cowan 
3:13:26 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:13:27 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:13:28 PM {Exhibit} 1: Ralph Baxter, Bandon, Oregon 
3:13:29 PM {Exhibit} 2: David Eisler, alternate, Siuslaw Watershed Council 
3:13:30 PM {Exhibit} 3: Andrew Kerr, Oregon 
3:13:31 PM {Exhibit} 4: Noah Manager, Portland, Oregon 
3:13:33 PM {Exhibit} 5: Marsha Schmidt, Canby, Oregon 
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3:13:34 PM {Exhibit} 6: Tara Gallagher, Outreach Coordinator, Portland Chapter, 
Surfrider Foundation 

3:13:35 PM {Exhibit} 7: Robert Burch, Coquille, Oregon 
3:13:37 PM {Exhibit} 8: William M. Hering, Ashland, Oregon 
3:13:38 PM {Exhibit} 9: Peter Goodman, Oregon 
 
3:14:22 PM HB 3170 - Work Session 
3:14:48 PM {Exhibit} 10: Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 
3:15:11 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
3:16:05 PM HB 3145 - Public Hearing 
3:16:06 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:16:27 PM Meeting Recessed 
3:16:33 PM Meeting Reconvened 
3:16:39 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:16:47 PM Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 
3:17:34 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:18:00 PM {Exhibit} 11: Rep. Vicki Berger, House District 20 
3:21:41 PM Senate President Peter Courtney, Senate District 11 
3:31:50 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:31:58 PM Rep. Bailey 
3:33:19 PM Rep. Berger 
3:33:22 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
3:33:31 PM HB 3170 - Work Session 
3:33:34 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:34:05 PM MOTION: Co-Chair Gilliam moves -1 amendments 
3:34:11 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:34:30 PM VOTE: 8-0-0 
3:34:33 PM AYES: Bailey, Bentz, Thompson, Witt, Boone Krieger, Gilliam, Cannon 
3:34:35 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:34:44 PM MOTION: Co-Chair Gilliam moves HB 3170 Do Pass as Amended to the 

Joint Committee on Tax Credits by prior reference 
3:35:00 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:35:08 PM Rep. Bailey 
3:35:15 PM VOTE:8-0-0 
3:35:21 PM AYES: Bailey, Bentz, Thompson, Witt, Boone Krieger, Gilliam, Cannon 
3:35:40 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
3:35:55 PM HB 3597 - Public Hearing 
3:36:03 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:37:13 PM Mark Simmons, former Speaker of the Oregon House of Representatives 
3:39:24 PM {Exhibit} 12 : Chris Ulum, Chief Executive Officer, Agilyx 
3:46:05 PM {Exhibit} 13: Mary Sue Gililand, Vice President, Agroplast 
3:53:53 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:53:58 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
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3:54:11 PM Ulum 
3:54:59 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:55:12 PM Ulum 
3:56:36 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:57:29 PM Holly Sears, Governmental Affairs Director, Oregon Refuse and Recycling 

Association 
3:59:39 PM Mike Dewey, Waste Management Inc. 
4:03:06 PM Palmer Mason, Legislative Liaison, Department of Environmental Quality 
4:10:22 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:10:34 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
 
4:11:01 PM HB 3145 - Public Hearing 
4:11:20 PM Rep. Mark Johnson, House District 52 
4:11:55 PM Ali Danko, Hood River High School 
4:13:15 PM Alix Melton, Hood River High School 
4:15:05 PM Danko 
4:16:30 PM Melton 
4:17:09 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:17:22 PM Rep. Johnson 
4:17:27 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
4:17:36 PM HB 3597 - Public Hearing 
4:17:44 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:18:11 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:18:23 PM Meeting Recessed 
4:18:45 PM Meeting Reconvened 
4:18:48 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
4:19:11 PM HB 3145 - Public Hearing 
4:19:19 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:19:58 PM Paul Romain, Oregon Beer & Wine Distributers Association 
4:32:21 PM {Exhibit} 14: Shawn Miller, Northwest Grocery Association 
4:40:48 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:41:00 PM Miller 
4:41:04 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:42:42 PM {Exhibit} 15: Rick Winterhalter, Chair, Association of Oregon Recyclers 
4:47:17 PM {Exhibit} 16: Katy Daily, Co-President, Recycling Advocates 
4:53:48 PM Rob Guttridge, former Chair, Recycling Advocate and former Chair, 

Association of Oregon Recyclers 
4:55:43 PM Craig Smith, Northwest Food Processors Association 
5:00:22 PM Mark Nelson, 7-11 Corporation, Northwest Food Processors Association 

and Anheuser-Busch  
5:07:07 PM Richard Kosesan, Neighborhood Store Association, International Bottled 

Water Association and MillerCoors 
5:12:09 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
5:12:13 PM Rep. Witt 
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5:12:49 PM Kosesan 
5:13:59 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
5:14:37 PM Kosesan 
5:14:55 PM Rep. Witt 
5:15:27 PM Nelson 
5:17:34 PM Rep. Witt 
5:17:45 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
5:17:50 PM Rep. Thompson 
5:19:03 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
5:19:41 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
5:20:01 PM Smith 
5:20:08 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
5:20:10 PM Smith 
5:20:38 PM Palmer Mason, Legislative Liaison, Department of Environmental Quality 
5:24:27 PM Tom Erwin, Government Affairs and  Communications Director, Oregon 

Control Liquor Commission 
5:28:35 PM The following written testimony was submtted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:28:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: John Hewitt, Director, State Affairs, Grocery Manufacturers 

Association 
5:28:46 PM {Exhibit} 18: M. Seldridge, Oregon 
5:28:47 PM {Exhibit} 19: Randy Tucker, METRO 
5:29:10 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Cannon 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 
3:13:28 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2009, written testimony, Ralph Baxter, 3 pp 
3:13:29 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2009, written testimony, David Eisler, 1 p 
3:13:30 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2009, written testimony, Andrew Kerr, 3 pp 
3:13:31 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2009, written testimony, Noah Manager, 1 p 
3:13:33 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2009, written testimony, Marsha Schmidt, 1 p 
3:13:34 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2009, written testimony, Tara Gallagher, 1 p 
3:13:35 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2009, written testimony, Robert Burch, 2 pp 
3:13:37 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2009, written testimony, William M. Hering, 1 p 
3:13:38 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2009, written testimony, Peter Goodman, 1 p 
3:14:48 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3170, -1 amendment, staff, 1 p 
3:18:00 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3145, -1 amendment, staff, 8 pp  
3:39:24 PM {Exhibit} 12 : HB 3597, written testimony, Chris Ulum, 2 pp 
3:46:05 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3597, Department of Justice letter from Larry Edleman to 

Bob Danko dated July 12, 1993, Mary Sue Gililand, 3 pp 
4:32:21 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3145, written testimony, Shawn Miller, 3 pp 
4:42:42 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3145, written testimony, Rick Winterhalter, 1 p 
4:47:17 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3145, written testimony, Katy Daily, 3 pp 
5:28:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3145, written testimony, John Hewitt, 4 pp 
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5:28:46 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3145, written testimony, M. Seldridge, 1 p 
5:28:47 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3145, written testimony, Randy Tucker, 1 p 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


